Chase County Commissioner Meeting
February 22, 2022

The regular meeting of the Chase County Commissioners was held Tuesday, February
22, 2022. Present were Jacci Brown, Duane Dinnel, Dennis Kunnemann, County Clerk Debra
Clark, Deputy County Attorney Rory Roundtree and Highway Superintendent Toney Krajewski.

Notice of the meeting was advertised in the Imperial Republican. An agenda was kept
current and available in the office of the county clerk. The agenda and open meeting act are
posted.

No one was present for public open forum.

Duane Dinnel moved to approve minutes of the February 8" meeting. Dennis
Kunnemann seconded. Duane-yes; Dennis-yes; Jacci-yes; motion carried.

Dennis Kunnemann moved to ratify the vote to approve including the addendum to the
road project bid documents at the last meeting. Duane Dinnel seconded. Dennis-yes; Duane-
yes; Jacci-yes; motion carried.

Agenda included discussion on purchase of reclaimer. It was determined that the
correct terminology for the equipment they were contemplating is retriever. Discussion
followed concerning a retriever and graders, John Webster of John Deere and Gregg O’Brien
from CAT were present for the discussion.

Purchase of graders of the state bid is to be included on the next agenda at 9:00 a.m.
Highway Supt. Toney Krajewski said they should still advertise with the same specs as the last
purchase with an all-wheel drive option for one grader.

Highway Supt. Toney Krajewski indicated that culverts were considered supplies and
did not need to be bid.

Jacci Brown indicated she had been questioned about changing the Champion bridge to
culverts. The clerk is to add a period of discussion on the next agenda at 8:30 a.m. for a public
opportunity to speak on the issue.

Courthouse cleaning was discussed. The board has decided to advertise for cleaning by
contract.

Dennis Kunnemann indicated we need to start thinking about phone bids when the
contract with Great Plains ends in July.

Duane Dinnel moved to approve claims as submitted. Dennis Kunnemann seconded.
Duane-yes; Dennis-yes; Jacci-yes; motion carried.

GENERAL FUND

ADAMS DRUG INC #63071 S 74.18
AFFILIATED BENEFITS CONSULTANTS FEB.SERVICE S 40.00
AFLAC ACCT# 17163 S 493.13
AFLAC (AFTER TAX) ACCT# 17163 $ 17.75
AMERITAS LIFE INS. GROUP# 412428 $ 47.30
AMERITAS LIFE INS. EMPE RET $ 7,797.19
BLACK HILLS ENERGY 7005886338 $ 532.29
BCBS EMPR HEALTH IN $  19,655.76
BLUE 360 MEDIA, LLC IN2111092551 S 171.43
CHASE CO TREASURER/CAFETERIA EMPE MEDICAL R S 150.03
CHASE COUNTY FAIR AND EXPO FEB.MAINTENANC S 500.00
COLONIAL LIFE (BCN) E3674389 S 66.82
DAN'S R US SANITATION 9444035 FEB. S 142.25
DAS STATE ACCOUNTING INV-1305104 $ 211.52
DAWSON COUNTY SHERIFF INV 1795 s 1,395.00
DOLLAR GENERAL 1001137577 S 73.10




EAKES, INC
EFTPS
ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE
ESKEW, BILLY
FVFC
GALLS INCORPORATED
GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS
IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY, INC
IMPERIAL REPUBLICAN
KEITH COUNTY TREASURER
LINCOLN CO. DETENTION CENTER
MCI (SHRF BILLS)
NE CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER
NE STATE INCOME TAX
NOVUS GLASS ELSIE NE
OFFICE SERVICE INC
OPTUM BANK
QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC.
QUILL CORP
SOUTHWEST PPD
STATEWIDE COLLECTION, LLC
VIAERO WIRELESS
WAUNETA CROSSROADS, LLC
NET PAYROLL
GENERAL FUND TOTAL
ROAD FUND
AFLAC
AJK SERVICES, LLC
AMERITAS LIFE INS.
AMERITAS LIFE INS.
ATC GROUP SERVICES LLC
BLACK HILLS ENERGY
BCBS
CHASE CO TREASURER/CAFETERIA
CREDIT MANAGEMENT
DAN'S R US SANITATION
EFTPS
FVFC
IMPERIAL CARQUEST
IMPERIAL NAPA
IMPERIAL REPUBLICAN
L & L READY MIX
NE STATE INCOME TAX
OPTUM BANK
SAPP BRO PETROLEUM INC
SHELCO CONSTRUCTION
TITAN MACHINERY-IMPERIAL
WAUNETA CROSSROADS, LLC
WAUNETA MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
NET PAYROLL
ROAD FUND TOTAL
LODGING TAX FUND
HICKMAN, NORMA J,
LODGING TAX FUND TOTAL

8428144-0 EXT
FEDERAL TAXES
CUST.# 36339
FEB. CONTRACT
#102491 TRANSI
ACCT 3871801
17538 EXT.
ACCT 3535970
INV-1767 TRANS
88.25 @ 16.50
H0010122C
8627939514
EMPE CHILD SUP
STATE TAXES
INV-7100305
01122210COCT
EMPE HSA ACCOU
INV-#N9252662
INV-22781911
915527001
C121-1760
ACCT 174361
#136023
SERVICES

ACCT# 17163
ACCT 201
GROUP# 412428
EMPE RET

INV 2389869
7370055159
EMPE HEALTH IN
EMPE MEDICALR
Cl118-78
9443623 FEB.
FEDERAL TAXES
#102489 ROAD
15570-16746
INV 765086
INV# 2206

INV# 8481
STATE TAXES
EMPE HSA ACCOU
IN3752016

#986 CRACK
16618795 GP
#136322

INV# BW 110
SERVICES

FEB.SERVICE

mmmmmmmm«.ﬁmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

mmmmmmmmmmmmmv;wmmmmmmm*ﬁ%

58.01
14,107.19
1,680.00
137.34
732.42
73.71
189.09
178.50
1,056.28
1,456.13
3,100.00
76.50
320.00
1,899.62
250.00
23.72
224.50
118.50
98.06
265.36
385.14
589.84
257.79
40,103.64

15.47
320.00
5.95
886.11
1,866.87
1,085.14
830.95
40.00
166.35
50.75
2,879.47
29,102.81
3.19
4.79
484.50
380.00
708.82
15.00
6,580.55
3,772.80
236.00
2,024.50
50.00
14,843.21

300.00

$ 98,749.09

$ 66,353.23

$

300.00




JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND

EAKES, INC 8428143-0 ATTY
JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND TOTAL
KENO FUND
CHASE CO SCHOOLS S.CO.RE
KENO FUND TOTAL $ 5,000.00
E-911 FUND
BWTELCOM 18% - 5332 S 53.49
CENTURY LINK 18%-277106285 S 402.99
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 18%-3081964237 s 6.15
GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS 73851 911 S 386.52
E-911 FUND TOTAL $ 849.15
W-911 FUND
BWTELCOM 82% - 5332 $ 243.67
CENTURY LINK 82%-277106285 $ 786.30
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 82%-3081964237 S 28.04
W-911 FUND TOTAL $ 1,058.01
AMBULANCE FUND
AIRGAS USA, LLC 9986116091 S 320.11
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP EMPE RET S 27.23
EFTPS FEDERAL TAXES S 48.74
FISCHER, CYNTHIA FEB.SERVICE $ 287.00
FVFC #102483 AMBULA S 433.86
IMPERIAL EMS FEB.SERVICE S 151.28
JAEGER, SHAWN FEB.SERVICE $ 53.80
KLEIN, TYLER FEB.SERVICE $ 18.80
KLENTZ, MELISA K. FEB.SERVICE $ 18.80
KUNTZELMAN, ELDON FEB.SERVICE $ 268.20
NE STATE INCOME TAX STATE TAXES S 14.79
PRYOR, ALLISON A. FEB.SERVICE $ 53.80
RICHARDSON, RANAE FEB.SERVICE S 18.80
ROGERS, NICKOLE FEB.SERVICE S 18.80
VIAERO WIRELESS ACCT 90692 S 595,90
WAUNETA CROSSROADS, LLC #136478 S 131.67
NET PAYROLL SERVICES S 514.44
$  2,976.02

AMBULANCE FUND TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL ALL CLAIMS

$ 175,304.24

Minutes from Imperial Community Center for January and Wauneta Senior Center for
January were reviewed.

At 9:00 a.m. bids were opened for county road 346 and 734 improvements, Contract
991-007-21. The original bid option included fibermat material. The alternate option did not
and called for milling of the existing surface to a full depth and replacement with a 4" asphalt
surface. Schedule A was for 346 South of Wauneta and Schedule B was for 734 West of
Champion. Two bids were received. Simon Contractors bid the alternate option for Schedule A
at $2,147,124.50 and Schedule B at $3,556,531.55 for a total of $5,703,656.05.

Werner Construction bid the fibermat option for Schedule A at $1,585,778.00 and
Schedule B at $3,034,885.70 for a total of $4,620,663.70.

Jack Baker will take the bid sheets with him for review of figures. A summary will be
created for the next meeting. A decision will be tabled until that time.
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The board listened to a telephonic presentation from FirstNet, a nationwide high-speed
wireless broadband network specifically built for public safety. The board questioned the
number of devices shown on the quote. No decisions were made. More research is needed.

The commissioner meeting recessed at 10:00 a.m. for a Board of Equalization meeting.

The meeting reconvened at 10:20 a.m. with the board, clerk and county attorney

present.
Dennis indicated he would like a joint meeting with the shop foremen before summer.

Public hearing on the one-year and six-year road plans was set for March 22" at 9:00

a.m.
Duane Dinnel updated the board concerning the Dundy County feedlot.

At 10:40 a.m. Assessor Bartels and Treasurer Schoenberger joined the meeting
concerning the cleaning. Discussion followed.

Clerk was told to delete tabled items except for the tractor buyouts.

With no further business to come before the board, Duane Dinnel moved the meeting
be adjourned. Dennis Kunnemann seconded. Duane-yes; Dennis-yes; Jacci-yes; motion carried.
The meeting adjourned at 10:55 a.m.

The next regular scheduled meeting is March 8, 2022.

Debra K. Clark — Chase County Clerk
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