Chase County Commissioner Meeting February 22, 2022

The regular meeting of the Chase County Commissioners was held Tuesday, February 22, 2022. Present were Jacci Brown, Duane Dinnel, Dennis Kunnemann, County Clerk Debra Clark, Deputy County Attorney Rory Roundtree and Highway Superintendent Toney Krajewski.

Notice of the meeting was advertised in the Imperial Republican. An agenda was kept current and available in the office of the county clerk. The agenda and open meeting act are posted.

No one was present for public open forum.

Duane Dinnel moved to approve minutes of the February 8th meeting. Dennis Kunnemann seconded. Duane-yes; Dennis-yes; Jacci-yes; motion carried.

Dennis Kunnemann moved to ratify the vote to approve including the addendum to the road project bid documents at the last meeting. Duane Dinnel seconded. Dennis-yes; Duane-yes; Jacci-yes; motion carried.

Agenda included discussion on purchase of reclaimer. It was determined that the correct terminology for the equipment they were contemplating is retriever. Discussion followed concerning a retriever and graders. John Webster of John Deere and Gregg O'Brien from CAT were present for the discussion.

Purchase of graders of the state bid is to be included on the next agenda at 9:00 a.m. Highway Supt. Toney Krajewski said they should still advertise with the same specs as the last purchase with an all-wheel drive option for one grader.

Highway Supt. Toney Krajewski indicated that culverts were considered supplies and did not need to be bid.

Jacci Brown indicated she had been questioned about changing the Champion bridge to culverts. The clerk is to add a period of discussion on the next agenda at 8:30 a.m. for a public opportunity to speak on the issue.

Courthouse cleaning was discussed. The board has decided to advertise for cleaning by contract.

Dennis Kunnemann indicated we need to start thinking about phone bids when the contract with Great Plains ends in July.

Duane Dinnel moved to approve claims as submitted. Dennis Kunnemann seconded. Duane-yes; Dennis-yes; Jacci-yes; motion carried.

GENERAL FUND		
ADAMS DRUG INC	#63071	\$ 74.18
AFFILIATED BENEFITS CONSULTANTS	FEB.SERVICE	\$ 40.00
AFLAC	ACCT# 17163	\$ 493.13
AFLAC (AFTER TAX)	ACCT# 17163	\$ 17.75
AMERITAS LIFE INS.	GROUP# 412428	\$ 47.30
AMERITAS LIFE INS.	EMPE RET	\$ 7,797.19
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	7005886338	\$ 532.29
BCBS	EMPR HEALTH IN	\$ 19,655.76
BLUE 360 MEDIA, LLC	IN2111092551	\$ 171.43
CHASE CO TREASURER/CAFETERIA	EMPE MEDICAL R	\$ 150.03
CHASE COUNTY FAIR AND EXPO	FEB.MAINTENANC	\$ 500.00
COLONIAL LIFE	(BCN) E3674389	\$ 66.82
DAN'S R US SANITATION	9444035 FEB.	\$ 142.25
DAS STATE ACCOUNTING	INV-1305104	\$ 211.52
DAWSON COUNTY SHERIFF	INV 1795	\$ 1,395.00
DOLLAR GENERAL	1001137577	\$ 73.10

			50.04		
EAKES, INC	8428144-0 EXT	\$	58.01		
EFTPS	FEDERAL TAXES	\$ \$	14,107.19 1,680.00		
ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE	CUST.# 36339	\$	137.34		
ESKEW, BILLY	FEB. CONTRACT #102491 TRANSI	\$	732.42		
FVFC	ACCT 3871801	\$	73.71		
GALLS INCORPORATED	17538 EXT.	\$	189.09		
GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS	ACCT 3535970	\$	178.50		
IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY, INC IMPERIAL REPUBLICAN	INV-1767 TRANS	\$	1,056.28		
KEITH COUNTY TREASURER	88.25 @ 16.50	\$	1,456.13		
LINCOLN CO. DETENTION CENTER	HO010122C	\$	3,100.00		
MCI (SHRF BILLS)	8627939514	\$	76.50		
NE CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	EMPE CHILD SUP	\$	320.00		
NE STATE INCOME TAX	STATE TAXES	\$	1,899.62		
NOVUS GLASS ELSIE NE	INV-7100305	\$	250.00		
OFFICE SERVICE INC	01122210 CO CT	\$	23.72		
OPTUM BANK	EMPE HSA ACCOU	\$	224.50		
QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC.	INV-#N9252662	\$	118.50		
QUILL CORP	INV-22781911	\$	98.06		
SOUTHWEST PPD	915527001	\$	265.36		
STATEWIDE COLLECTION, LLC	CI 21-1760	\$	385.14		
VIAERO WIRELESS	ACCT 174361	\$	589.84		
WAUNETA CROSSROADS, LLC	#136023	\$	257.79		
NET PAYROLL	SERVICES	\$	40,103.64	9 1	
GENERAL FUND TOTAL			5	\$ 9	8,749.09
ROAD FUND			1545 000		
AFLAC	ACCT# 17163	\$	15.47		
AJK SERVICES, LLC	ACCT 201	\$	320.00		
AMERITAS LIFE INS.	GROUP# 412428	\$	5.95		
AMERITAS LIFE INS.	EMPE RET	\$	886.11		
ATC GROUP SERVICES LLC	INV 2389869	\$	1,866.87		
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	7370055159	\$	1,085.14		
BCBS	EMPE HEALTH IN	\$ \$	830.95 40.00		
CHASE CO TREASURER/CAFETERIA	EMPE MEDICAL R	\$	166.35		
CREDIT MANAGEMENT	CI 18-78	\$	50.75		
DAN'S R US SANITATION	9443623 FEB.	\$	2.879.47		
EFTPS	FEDERAL TAXES #102489 ROAD	•	29,102.81		
FVFC	#102489 ROAD 15570-16746	\$	3.19		
IMPERIAL CARQUEST		ç	4.79		
IMPERIAL NAPA	INV 765086	ć	484.50		
IMPERIAL REPUBLICAN	INV# 2206	\$ \$ \$	380.00		
L & L READY MIX	INV# 8481	\$	708.82		
NE STATE INCOME TAX	STATE TAXES	\$	15.00		
OPTUM BANK	EMPE HSA ACCOU	\$	6,580.55		
SAPP BRO PETROLEUM INC	IN3752016	\$	3,772.80		
SHELCO CONSTRUCTION	#986 CRACK	\$	236.00		
TITAN MACHINERY-IMPERIAL	16618795 GP	\$	2,024.50		
WAUNETA CROSSROADS, LLC	#136322	\$	50.00		
WAUNETA MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	INV# BW 110	ڊ \$			
NET PAYROLL	SERVICES	Ş	14,043.21	\$	66,353.23
ROAD FUND TOTAL				Ą	00,000.20
LODGING TAX FUND	EED CEDVICE	~	300.00		
HICKMAN, NORMA J.	FEB.SERVICE	\$	300.00	\$	300.00
LODGING TAX FUND TOTAL				Ą	300.00

JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND					
EAKES, INC	8428143-0 ATTY	\$	18.74		70 N. S. S. S. S. S.
JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND TOTAL				\$	18.74
KENO FUND					
CHASE CO SCHOOLS	S.C.O.R.E	\$	5,000.00		NAME OF STREET
KENO FUND TOTAL				\$	5,000.00
<u>E-911 FUND</u>					
BWTELCOM	18% - 5332	\$	53.49		
CENTURY LINK	18%-277106285	\$	402.99		
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS	18%-3081964237	\$	6.15		
GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS	73851 911	\$	386.52		
E-911 FUND TOTAL				\$	849.15
<u>W-911 FUND</u>					
BWTELCOM	82% - 5332	\$	243.67		
CENTURY LINK	82%-277106285	\$	786.30		
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS	82%-3081964237	\$	28.04		
W-911 FUND TOTAL				\$	1,058.01
AMBULANCE FUND					
AIRGAS USA, LLC	9986116091	\$	320.11		
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP	EMPE RET	\$	27.23		
EFTPS	FEDERAL TAXES	\$	48.74		
FISCHER, CYNTHIA	FEB.SERVICE	\$	287.00		
FVFC	#102483 AMBULA	\$	433.86		
IMPERIAL EMS	FEB.SERVICE	\$	151.28		
JAEGER, SHAWN	FEB.SERVICE	\$	53.80		
KLEIN, TYLER	FEB.SERVICE	\$	18.80		
KLENTZ, MELISA K.	FEB.SERVICE	\$	18.80		
KUNTZELMAN, ELDON	FEB.SERVICE	\$	268.20		
NE STATE INCOME TAX	STATE TAXES	\$	14.79		
PRYOR, ALLISON A.	FEB.SERVICE	\$	53.80		
RICHARDSON, RANAE	FEB.SERVICE	\$	18.80		
ROGERS, NICKOLE	FEB.SERVICE	\$ \$ \$	18.80		
VIAERO WIRELESS	ACCT 90692	\$	595.90		
WAUNETA CROSSROADS, LLC	#136478	\$	131.67		
NET PAYROLL	SERVICES	\$	514.44		
AMBULANCE FUND TOTAL				\$	2,976.02
A second of the					
GRAND TOTAL ALL CLAIMS				\$ 1	175,304.24

Minutes from Imperial Community Center for January and Wauneta Senior Center for January were reviewed.

At 9:00 a.m. bids were opened for county road 346 and 734 improvements, Contract 991-007-21. The original bid option included fibermat material. The alternate option did not and called for milling of the existing surface to a full depth and replacement with a 4" asphalt surface. Schedule A was for 346 South of Wauneta and Schedule B was for 734 West of Champion. Two bids were received. Simon Contractors bid the alternate option for Schedule A at \$2,147,124.50 and Schedule B at \$3,556,531.55 for a total of \$5,703,656.05.

Werner Construction bid the fibermat option for Schedule A at \$1,585,778.00 and Schedule B at \$3,034,885.70 for a total of \$4,620,663.70.

Jack Baker will take the bid sheets with him for review of figures. A summary will be created for the next meeting. A decision will be tabled until that time.

The board listened to a telephonic presentation from FirstNet, a nationwide high-speed wireless broadband network specifically built for public safety. The board questioned the number of devices shown on the quote. No decisions were made. More research is needed.

The commissioner meeting recessed at 10:00 a.m. for a Board of Equalization meeting.

The meeting reconvened at 10:20 a.m. with the board, clerk and county attorney present.

Dennis indicated he would like a joint meeting with the shop foremen before summer. Public hearing on the one-year and six-year road plans was set for March 22nd at 9:00

a.m.
 Duane Dinnel updated the board concerning the Dundy County feedlot.
 At 10:40 a.m. Assessor Bartels and Treasurer Schoenberger joined the meeting concerning the cleaning. Discussion followed.

Clerk was told to delete tabled items except for the tractor buyouts.

With no further business to come before the board, Duane Dinnel moved the meeting be adjourned. Dennis Kunnemann seconded. Duane-yes; Dennis-yes; Jacci-yes; motion carried. The meeting adjourned at 10:55 a.m.

The next regular scheduled meeting is March 8, 2022.

Debra K. Clark – Chase County Clerk

CHASE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Duane Dinnel - Commissioner District #1

Jacci L. Brown Commissioner District #2 - Chairman

Dennis Kunnemann – Commissioner District #3

Debra K. Clark – Chase County Clerk